

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL MARINO AND VALERIE MARGA-  
RET MARINO, PETITIONERS

*v.*

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER P. BURKE  
702 Plumas St.  
Reno, NV 89509

CHRISTINA L. HENRY  
HENRY & DEGRAFF, P.S.  
787 Maynard Ave. S.  
Seattle, WA 98104

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
Walnut Glen Tower  
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000  
Dallas, TX 75231  
(214) 396-0441  
*dgeyser@adjtlaw.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions and rule involved .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement .....	4
Reasons for granting the petition .....	8
A. The decision below profoundly misreads a critical section of the Bankruptcy Code .....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s rationale is incompatible with decisions from other courts .....	16
C. The question presented is important and recurring and warrants review in this case .....	18
Conclusion .....	21
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 10, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B — Bankruptcy appellate panel order regarding appellate fees (July 3, 2018) .....	10a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy appellate panel opinion regarding contempt (Dec. 22, 2017) .....	14a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court order (July 5, 2016) .....	43a
Appendix E — Bankruptcy court order denying reconsideration (Sept. 15, 2016) .....	45a
Appendix F — Court of appeals order (Apr. 27, 2020) .....	47a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	15
<i>Anchondo v. Anderson, Crenshaw &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	20
<i>Bertuccio, In re</i> , No. 04-5524, 2009 WL 3380605 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2009).....	19
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	10
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	10
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	20
<i>Commissioner v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	11
<i>Del Mission Ltd., In re</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Duby, In re</i> , 451 B.R. 664 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Dyer, In re</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008), aff'd, 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	5
<i>Fina, In re</i> , 500 F. App'x 150 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Greenspan, In re</i> , 464 B.R. 61 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>Hardy, In re</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	20
<i>Higgins v. Vortex Fishing Sys., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Horne, In re</i> , 876 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	19
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	9
<i>Jessner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	14
<i>John Richards Homes Building Co., LLC, In re</i> , 405 B.R. 192 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>John Richards Homes Building Co., LLC, In re</i> , 552 F. App'x 401 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 19
<i>Legal Voice v. Stormans Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Liberis v. Craig</i> , 845 F.2d 326 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	18
<i>Lopez, In re</i> , 576 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	17
<i>Markus, In re</i> , No. 19-10096, 2020 WL 4483659 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020).....	16
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949) .....	12
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	10
<i>Ohr v. Latino Express, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2383, 2015 WL 13000252 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2015) .....	17
<i>Parker, In re</i> , 515 B.R. 337 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2014).....	19
<i>PlayNation Play Sys., Inc. v. Velez Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>POM Wonderful LLV v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	10
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Rodriguez, In re</i> , 517 B.R. 724 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	9, 16
<i>Schauffler v. United Ass'n of Journeymen &amp; Apprentices</i> <i>of Plumbing &amp; Pipe Fitting Indus. Of U.S.</i> , 246 F.2d 867 (3d Cir. 1957) .....	17
<i>Schwartz-Tallard, In re</i> , 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	15, 18

VI

Page

Cases—continued:

*Van Winkle, In re*, 598 B.R. 297  
(Bankr. D.N.M. 2019) .....17  
*Weitzman v. Stein*, 98 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1996) .....17, 18  
*Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P’ship*, No. 06-292,  
2017 WL 1196147 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2017) .....17  
*Ybarra, In re*, 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005) .....4  
*Zilog, Inc., In re*, 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ..... 19  
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 ..... *passim*  
11 U.S.C. 105 ..... *passim*  
11 U.S.C. 105(a) ..... *passim*  
11 U.S.C. 362(k) ..... 14  
11 U.S.C. 524 ..... 2  
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2) ..... *passim*  
11 U.S.C. 727(b) ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) ..... 2  
Fed. R. App. P. 38 ..... *passim*

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1977) .....4  
Troy A. McKenzie, *Judicial Independence,  
Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts*, 62  
Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010) .....20  
F. Regis Noel, *A History of the  
Bankruptcy Law* (1919) .....18
